These swaps are designated to hedge underlying debt obligations. At 30 June 2017, after taking into account the effect of interest
rate swaps, approximately 72% (2016: 78%) of the Group's borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest.

The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this analysis, consideration is given to potential renewals of
existing positions, alternative financing, alternative hedging positions and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and non-
derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year
and held constant throughout the reporting period.

At the end of the reporting period, as specified in the following table, if the interest rates had been higher or lower than the year end
rates and all other variables were held constant, the consolidated entity’s post tax profit and Other Comprehensive Income would
have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:
Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Other Comprehensive Income
Higher/(Lower)

 2017 2016 2017 2016
 $000 $000 $000 $000

AUD
+80 basis points (2016: +120 basis points) (1,159) (1,872) 10,124 17,588
-80 basis points (2016: -120 basis points) 1,159 1,872 (10,407) (18,520)
GBP
+60 basis points (2016: +70 basis points) (1,513) (98) 2,139 2,318
-60 basis points (2016: -70 basis points) 1,513 98 (1,794) (1,956)
EUR
+10 basis points (2016: +20 basis points) (113) (355) 566 7,977
-10 basis points (2016: -20 basis points) 113 355 (129) 4,241

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is considered reasonable, given the market
forecasts available at the reporting date and the current economic environment in which the consolidated entity operates.

The movements in profit are due to higher/lower interest costs from variable rate debt and cash balances. The movement in equity
is due to an increase/decrease in the fair value of derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges. The change in sensitivity
in 2017, comparing to 2016, is due to the decrease in hedging from 78% in 2016 to 72% in 2017 and the decreased interest rate